

AUG 6 2007

No. 06-1507

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

PHILADELPHIA HOUSING AUTHORITY,  
*Petitioner,*

v.

VANESSA HENDERSON, *et al.*,  
*Respondents.*

---

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the  
United States Court of Appeals  
for the Third Circuit**

---

**REPLY TO BRIEF IN OPPOSITION**

---

ALAN C. KESSLER \*  
SUSAN J. FRENCH  
VIRGINIA LYNN HOGBEN  
WOLF, BLOCK, SCHORR AND  
SOLIS-COHEN LLP  
1650 Arch Street, 22nd Floor  
Philadelphia, PA 19103-2097  
(215) 977-2000

*Counsel for Petitioner  
Philadelphia Housing Authority*

\* Counsel of Record

August 6, 2007

**Blank Page**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
I. Respondents’ Assertion And The Third Circuit’s Ruling That Consent Decrees Regulating State Agencies Can Continue “Indefinitely,” Without Any Federal Constitutional Or Statutory Need, Violate This Court’s Decision In <i>Frew v. Hawkins</i> And The Fundamental Principles Of Federalism .....	2
II. Respondents’ Claim That The Conflicting Eleventh Circuit Decision In <i>Hodge</i> Is No Longer The Law Misinterprets This Court’s Decision In <i>Rufo</i> And Demonstrates The Need For Further Clarification By This Court.....	5
III. Respondents’ Claim That <i>Rufo</i> Requires A Showing Of An “Onerous” Burden Mischaracterizes This Court’s Standards In <i>Rufo</i> For Modification Of Consent Decrees .....	6
CONCLUSION .....	8

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page
<i>Board of Education v. Dowell</i> , 498 U.S. 237 (1991).....	4
<i>Brown v. Philadelphia Housing Authority</i> , 350 F.3d 338 (3d Cir. 2003) .....	8
<i>Frew v. Hawkins</i> , 540 U.S. 431 (2004) .....	2, 3, 7, 8
<i>Hodge v. Department of Housing &amp; Urban Development</i> , 862 F.2d 859 (11th Cir. 1989)....	5, 6
<i>Lynch v. Sessions</i> , 942 F. Supp. 1419 (N.D. Ala. 1996).....	6
<i>New York v. United States</i> , 505 U.S. 144 (1992)...	3, 4
<i>Rizzo v. Goode</i> , 423 U.S. 362 (1976) .....	7
<i>Rufo v. Inmates of Suffolk County Jail</i> , 502 U.S. 367 (1992).....	5, 6, 7
 CONSTITUTION	
U.S. Const., Amend. X .....	4
 REGULATIONS	
49 Fed. Reg. 12215 (March 29, 1984).....	7
 MISCELLANEOUS	
Ross Sandler & David Schoenbrod, <i>Democracy by Decree: What Happens When Courts Run Government</i> (Yale Univ. Press 2003).....	3, 4, 5
